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Coventry v Swindon  Saturday 22nd March 1969 (Challenge)

coventry 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Nigel Boocock 0 0 2 3 5 0 5

2. Roger Hill 2 2 2 1* 7 1 8

3. Tony Lomas 1 2* N N 3 1 4

4. Les Owen 1* 2 2 2* 7 2 9

5. Col Cottrell 2 1* 1* 1 5 2 7

6. Tom Ridley 3 3 3 1 0 10 0 10

7. Dave Callington 1 1* 0 2 1 3

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Martin Ashby (G) 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Clive Hitch 1 Fell 3 2* 6 1 7

3. Mike Broadbank N 3 3 Exc 6 0 6

4. Mike Keen 3 0 3 2* 8 1 9

5. Barry Duke 0 1 0 N 1 0 1

6. Pete Munday 2 2 1 0 1 6 0 6

7. Mac Woolford 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

bees robins bees robins

Ht 01: Ashby, Hill, Hitch, Boocock 66.8 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Ridley, Munday, Callington, Woolford 69.0 4 2 6 6

Ht 03: Keen, Cottrell, Owen, Duke 70.0 3 3 9 9

Ht 04: Ridley, Munday, Lomas, Woolford 68.6 4 2 13 11

Ht 05: Ashby, Owen, Cottrell, Hitch (f) 67.0 3 3 16 14

Ht 06: Broadbank, Hill, Munday, Boocock 69.0 2 4 18 18

Ht 07: Ridley, Lomas, Duke, Keen 69.0 5 1 23 19

Ht 08: Hitch, Hill, Callington, Woolford 69.6 3 3 26 22

Ht 09: Broadbank, Owen, Cottrell, Munday 69.6 3 3 29 25

Ht 10: Keen, Boocock, Hill, Duke 69.4 3 3 32 28

Ht 11: Ashby, Hitch, Ridley, Callington 69.2 1 5 33 33

Ht 12: Boocock, Owen, Munday, Woolford, Broadbank (ex 2mins) 68.8 5 1 38 34

Ht 13: Ashby, Keen, Cottrell, Ridley 70.4 1 5 39 39



Swindon v Halifax  Saturday 29th March 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 2 3 1* 2* 8 2 10

2. Clive Hitch 1* 2* 3 2 8 2 10

3. Mike Broadbank 2* 0 2 1 5 1 6

4. Mike Keen 2 1 3 3 9 0 9

5. Bob Kilby EF Fell 2* 0 2 1 3

6. Pete Munday 2* 3 1 6 1 7

7. Barry Duke 3 2* 0 5 1 6

halifax 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Eric Boocock 3 3 2* 1 2* 11 2 13

2. Dennis Gavros 0 2* 0 3 5 1 6

3. Greg Kentwell 1 N TS 1 2 0 2

4. Les Sharpe F Exc TS N N 0 0 0

5. Dave Younghusband 3 3 0 3 0 9 0 9

6. Alan Jay Exc 1 1 1 3 6 0 6

7. Arne Pander 1 0 EF N 0 1 0 1

robins dukes robins dukes

Ht 01: Boocock, Briggs, Hitch, Gavros 72.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Duke, Munday, Pander, Jay (exc) 73.8 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Younghusband, Keen, Kilby (ef), Sharpe (f exc) 72.8 2 3 10 7

Ht 04: Munday, Broadbank, Kentwell, Pander 72.6 5 1 15 8

Ht 05: Boocock, Gavros, Keen, Kilby (f) 71.8 1 5 16 13

Ht 06: Briggs, Hitch, Jay, Pander (ef) 72.2 5 1 21 14

Ht 07: Younghusband, Boocock, Munday, Broadbank 73.2 1 5 22 19

Ht 08: Hitch, Duke, Jay, Gavros 74.0 5 1 27 20

Ht 09: Keen, Kilby, Jay, Younghusband 72.8 5 1 32 21

Ht 10: Younghusband, Hitch, Briggs, Pander 73.2 3 3 35 24

Ht 11: Gavros, Broadbank, Boocock, Duke 74.0 2 4 37 28

Ht 12: Keen, Briggs, Kentwell, Younghusband 72.6 5 1 42 29

Ht 13: Jay, Boocock, Broadbank, Kilby 73.2 1 5 43 34

Silver Sash: Eric Boocock (ch) beat Barry Briggs (h) 72.0



Swindon v Coventry  Friday 4th April 1969  (Challenge)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

2. Clive Hitch 1* 1 2 2* 6 2 8

3. Mike Broadbank 1 3 2 1* 7 1 8

4. Mike Keen 3 1* 2* 2* 8 3 11

5. Bob Kilby 1 2 3 2 8 0 8

6. Pete Munday 3 3 Exc 6 0 6

7. Barry Duke 2* 1* 0 3 2 5

coventry 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Nigel Boocock 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

2. Tom Ridley 0 0 TS 1 1 0 1

3. Antonin Kasper 2 0 0 0 2 0 2

4. Col Cottrell 0 1* 1 TS 2 1 3

5. Roger Hill 2 2 0 1 0 5 0 5

6. Bob Paulson (G) EF 2 0 1 3 0 3

7. Dave Callington 1 0 N 1 0 1

robins bees robins bees

Ht 01: Boocock, Briggs, Hitch, Ridley 72.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Munday, Duke, Callington, Paulson (ef) 74.8 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Keen, Hill, Kilby, Cottrell 75.0 4 2 12 6

Ht 04: Munday, Kasper, Broadbank, Callington 74.8 4 2 16 8

Ht 05: Boocock, Kilby, Keen, Ridley 73.8 3 3 19 11

Ht 06: Briggs, Paulson, Hitch, Kasper 72.4 4 2 23 13

Ht 07: Broadbank, Hill, Cottrell, Munday (exc) 75.0 3 3 26 16

Ht 08: Boocock, Hitch, Duke, Paulson 73.2 3 3 29 19

Ht 09: Kilby, Keen, Paulson, Kasper 74.2 5 1 34 20

Ht 10: Briggs, Hitch, Cottrell, Hill 72.8 5 1 39 21

Ht 11: Boocock, Broadbank, Ridley, Duke 73.4 2 4 41 25

Ht 12: Briggs, Keen, Hill, Kasper 73.4 5 1 46 26

Ht 13: Boocock, Kilby, Broadbank, Hill 73.2 3 3 49 29



Coatbridge v Swindon  Saturday 5th April 1969  (British League Division l)

coatbridge 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Reidar Eide 3 2* 2* 3 3 13 2 15

2. Doug Templeton 1 0 3 0 0 4 0 4

3. Wayne Briggs 2 1 0 1* 0 4 1 5

4. Bert Harkins R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

5. George Hunter 3 2 3 1 9 0 9

6. Brian Collins 1 0 0 1 0 1

7. Alec Hughson 3 3 2 1 9 0 9

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

2. Clive Hitch 0 1 1* 0 2 1 3

3. Mike Broadbank 3 1 2 0 6 0 6

4. Mike Keen 0 3 2 2* 7 1 8

5. Bob Kilby N 2* 1* 2 5 2 7

6. Pete Munday Fell N N 0 0 0

7. Barry Duke 2 1 1 0 2 1* 7 1 8

monarchs robins monarchs robins

Ht 01: Eide, B.Briggs, Templeton, Hitch 65.6 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Hughson, Duke, Collins, Munday (f) 69.2 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Hunter, Eide, Duke, Keen 68.4 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Broadbank, W.Briggs, Duke, Collins 68.2 2 4 15 9

Ht 05: B.Briggs, Hunter, Hitch, Templeton 65.4 (eq tr) 2 4 17 13

Ht 06: Templeton, Eide, Broadbank, Duke 68.2 5 1 22 14

Ht 07: Keen, Kilby, W.Briggs, Collins 69.2 1 5 23 19

Ht 08: Hughson, Duke, Hitch, Templeton 68.2 3 3 26 22

Ht 09: Hunter, Broadbank, Duke, W.Briggs 69.0 3 3 29 25

Ht 10: Eide, Keen, Kilby, Templeton 68.4 3 3 32 28

Ht 11: B.Briggs, Hughson, W.Briggs, Hitch 67.0 3 3 35 31

Ht 12: Eide, Kilby, Hughson, Broadbank 68.2 4 2 39 35

Ht 13: B.Briggs, Keen, Hunter, W.Briggs 67.2 1 5 40 38



King's Lynn v Swindon  Monday 7th April 1969  (British League Division l)

kings lynn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Malcolm Simmons 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

2. Geoff Penniket 0 0 N N 0 0 0

3. Terry Betts 3 3 2 2 10 0 10

4. Allan Bellham 3 1* 0 1 5 1 6

5. Howard Cole F Exc 2 2 1* 5 1 6

6. Allan Brown 2* 1 0 2* 5 2 7

7. Clive Featherby 3 3 2* 0 8 1 9

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

2. Clive Hitch 1 0 1 1 3 0 3

3. Mike Broadbank 2 1* 1 2 6 1 7

4. Mike Keen 1* 2 1 0 4 1 5

5. Bob Kilby 2 1* 0 0 3 1 4

6. Peter Bradshaw (G) 1 2 TS 3 0 3

7. Barry Duke 0 0 0 0 0 0

stars robins stars robins

Ht 01: Briggs, Simmons, Hitch, Penniket (f rem) 71.0 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Featherby, Brown, Bradshaw, Duke 73.4 5 1 7 5

Ht 03: Bellham, Kilby, Keen, Cole (f exc) 72.4 3 3 10 8

Ht 04: Betts, Broadbank, Brown, Duke 72.2 4 2 14 10

Ht 05: Briggs, Cole, Bellham, Hitch 72.0 3 3 17 13

Ht 06: Simmons, Bradshaw, Broadbank, Penniket 72.0 3 3 20 16

Ht 07: Betts, Keen, Kilby, Brown 73.0 3 3 23 19

Ht 08: Featherby, Brown, Hitch, Duke 74.4 5 1 28 20

Ht 09: Briggs, Cole, Broadbank, Bellham 72.0 2 4 30 24

Ht 10: Simmons, Featherby, Keen, Kilby 72.6 5 1 35 25

Ht 11: Briggs, Betts, Hitch, Featherby 72.4 2 4 37 29

Ht 12: Simmons, Broadbank, Bellham, Kilby 72.8 4 2 41 31

Ht 13: Briggs, Betts, Cole, Keen 72.8 3 3 44 34



Swindon v Leicester  Saturday 12th April 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Clive Hitch 1 1 0 1 3 0 3

3. Mike Broadbank 0 2 Ret 2 4 0 4

4. Mike Keen 3 2 2 1 8 0 8

5. Bob Kilby 2* 1* 1* 1* 5 4 9

6. Pete Munday 1 1 0 2 0 2

7. Barry Duke 3 2 1 6 0 6

leicester 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ray Wilson 2 3 3 2* 3 13 1 14

2. Malcolm Brown 0 0 1 3 4 0 4

3. John Boulger 3 2 3 0 8 0 8

4. DeWayne Keeter 0 TS N N 0 0 0

5. John Hart 1 1 2 2 6 0 6

6. Norman Storer 2 0 3 0 0 5 0 5

7. Graham Plant Ret 2* N 0 2 1 3

robins lions robins lions

Ht 01: Briggs, Wilson, Hitch, Brown 71.8 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Duke, Storer, Munday, Plant (ret) 75.4 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Keen, Kilby, Hart, Keeter 74.0 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Boulger, Plant, Munday, Broadbank 73.6 1 5 14 10

Ht 05: Wilson, Keen, Kilby, Brown 73.6 3 3 17 13

Ht 06: Briggs, Boulger, Hitch, Storer 72.6 4 2 21 15

Ht 07: Wilson, Broadbank, Hart, Munday 73.4 2 4 23 19

Ht 08: Storer, Duke, Brown, Hitch 74.8 2 4 25 23

Ht 09: Boulger, Keen, Kilby, Storer 73.8 3 3 28 26

Ht 10: Briggs, Hart, Hitch, Plant 73.4 4 2 32 28

Ht 11: Brown, Wilson, Duke, Broadbank (ret) 75.0 1 5 33 33

Ht 12: Briggs, Hart, Keen, Boulger 72.6 4 2 37 35

Ht 13: Wilson, Broadbank, Kilby, Storer 73.6 3 3 40 38



Swindon v Poole  Saturday 19th April 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

2. Clive Hitch 1 2* 1 0 0 4 1 5

3. Bob Kilby 3 1 1 2* 7 1 8

4. Mike Keen 1 F NS TS TS 1 0 1

5. Mike Broadbank 0 1 2* 3 6 1 7

6. Pete Munday 2 1 0 0 3 0 3

7. Barry Duke 1* 0 0 1 1 2

poole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Geoff Mudge 2 3 3 N 8 0 8

2. Pete Smith 0 2* 3 2* 7 2 9

3. Odd Fossengen 0 1 1 1* 3 1 4

4. Gordon Guasco 3 2* 1* 0 6 2 8

5. Bruce Cribb 2* 3 2 2 9 1 10

6. Ted Laessing 0 0 N 0 0 0

7. Frank Shuter 3 2 2* 0 1 8 1 9

robins pirates robins pirates

Ht 01: Briggs, Mudge, Hitch, Smith 70.8 (TR) 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Shuter, Munday, Duke, Laessing 74.6 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Guasco, Cribb, Keen, Broadbank 74.4 1 5 8 10

Ht 04: Kilby, Shuter, Munday, Fossengen 73.4 4 2 12 12

Ht 05: Mudge, Smith, Broadbank, Munday, Keen (f ns) 74.0 1 5 13 17

Ht 06: Briggs, Hitch, Fossengen, Laessing 72.6 5 1 18 18

Ht 07: Cribb, Guasco, Kilby, Munday 73.8 1 5 19 23

Ht 08: Smith, Shuter, Hitch, Duke 74.6 1 5 20 28

Ht 09: Briggs, Broadbank, Fossengen, Shuter 74.0 5 1 25 29

Ht 10: Briggs, Cribb, Guasco, Hitch 72.0 3 3 28 32

Ht 11: Mudge, Smith, Kilby, Duke 74.2 1 5 29 37

Ht 12: Briggs, Cribb, Fossengen, Hitch 73.0 3 3 32 40

Ht 13: Broadbank, Kilby, Shuter, Guasco 74.4 5 1 37 41



Poole v Swindon  Wednesday 23rd April 1969  (British League Division l)

poole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Geoff Mudge R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

2. Pete Smith 2 3 3 3 3 14 0 14

3. Odd Fossengen 1* 3 3 2 2 11 1 12

4. Gordon Guasco 3 1* N 2* Fell 6 2 8

5. Bruce Cribb 1 2 1 3 1* 8 1 9

6. Ted Laessing 3 1 0 2* 6 1 7

7. Frank Shuter 2* 0 1* 3 2 5

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 2 3 3 14 0 14

2. Clive Hitch 0 0 TS 0 0 0 0

3. Bob Kilby 2 0 1* Fell EF 3 1 4

4. Pete Munday 0 1* 0 0 1 1 2

5. Mike Broadbank 2 2 2 1 2 9 0 9

6. Barry Duke 1 TS 1 2 0 2

7. Bob Tabet 0 0 TS 0 0 0

pirates robins pirates robins

Ht 01: Briggs, Smith, Fossengen, Hitch 69.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Laessing, Shuter, Duke, Tabet 72.2 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Guasco, Broadbank, Cribb, Munday 70.6 4 2 12 6

Ht 04: Fossengen, Kilby, Laessing, Tabet 69.6 4 2 16 8

Ht 05: Briggs, Cribb, Guasco, Hitch 70.2 3 3 19 11

Ht 06: Smith, Broadbank, Cribb, Kilby 70.6 4 2 23 13

Ht 07: Fossengen, Broadbank, Munday, Laessing 70.6 3 3 26 16

Ht 08: Smith, Briggs, Kilby, Shuter 70.4 3 3 29 19

Ht 09: Cribb, Laessing, Duke, Kilby (f) 71.8 5 1 34 20

Ht 10: Smith, Guasco, Broadbank, Munday 70.4 5 1 39 21

Ht 11: Briggs, Fossengen, Shuter, Hitch 69.6 3 3 42 24

Ht 12: Smith, Broadbank, Guasco (f), Kilby (ef) 70.2 3 2 45 26

Ht 13: Briggs, Fossengen, Cribb, Munday 68.8 3 3 48 29



Swindon v Newcastle  Saturday 26th April 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Clive Hitch 1 2* 3 2* 8 2 10

3. Bob Kilby 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Bob Tabet 0 N N 0 0 0 0

5. Mike Broadbank 3 0 2 1 6 0 6

6. Pete Munday 3 1 0 0 4 0 4

7. Barry Duke 2* 1 0 0 3 1 4

newcastle 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Garry Middleton 2 3 2 2 2 2 13 0 13

2. Allan Butterfield R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

3. Norman Strachan (G) 2 0 3 1* 2 8 1 9

4. Ole Olsen F Exc N TS N TS 0 0 0

5. Dave Gifford 2 2* 1* 1 0 1* 7 3 10

6. Gary Peterson Exc 1* 1 1* TS 1 0 4 2 6

7. Dave Schofield Ret 0 N 0 0 0

robins diamonds robins diamonds

Ht 01: Briggs, Middleton, Hitch, Olsen (f exc) 72.4 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Munday, Duke, Schofield (ret), Peterson (ex tapes) 76.2 5 0 9 2

Ht 03: Broadbank, Gifford, Peterson, Tabet 75.8 3 3 12 5

Ht 04: Kilby, Strachan, Munday, Schofield 75.4 4 2 16 7

Ht 05: Middleton, Gifford, Duke, Broadbank 76.6 1 5 17 12

Ht 06: Briggs, Hitch, Peterson, Strachan 74.4 5 1 22 13

Ht 07: Kilby, Middleton, Gifford, Munday 75.2 3 3 25 16

Ht 08: Hitch, Middleton, Peterson, Duke 76.0 3 3 28 19

Ht 09: Strachan, Broadbank, Gifford, Munday 76.2 2 4 30 23

Ht 10: Briggs, Hitch, Peterson, Gifford 74.6 5 1 35 24

Ht 11: Kilby, Middleton, Strachan, Duke 76.4 3 3 38 27

Ht 12: Briggs, Strachan, Gifford, Tabet 74.8 3 3 41 30

Ht 13: Kilby, Middleton, Broadbank, Peterson 75.2 4 2 45 32



Sheffield v Swindon  Thursday 1st May 1969  (British League Division l)

sheffield 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2 3 3 3 3 14 0 14

2. Brian Maxted 1* 2* 2* 1 6 3 9

3. Arnie Haley 3 N 2 2 EF 7 0 7

4. Bob Paulson Ret 0 1* 0 1 2 1 3

5. Bengt Larsson R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. Billy Bales 2* 2* 3 7 2 9

7. John Dews 3 2 2* 3 EF 10 1 11

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

2. Clive Hitch Ret 1 1 1 3 0 3

3. Bob Kilby 1 1 0 Ret 1* 3 1 4

4. Pete Munday 1* Ret TS TS 1 1 2

5. Mike Broadbank 2 1 2 2 2* 9 1 10

6. Barry Duke 1 0 TS 1 0 1

7. Mac Woolford 0 0 0 0 0 0

tigers robins tigers robins

Ht 01: Briggs, Airey, Maxted, Hitch (ret) 68.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Dews, Bales, Duke, Woolford 71.8 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Airey, Broadbank, Munday, Paulson (ret) 70.0 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Haley, Bales, Kilby, Woolford 70.6 5 1 16 8

Ht 05: Briggs, Dews, Hitch, Paulson 69.2 2 4 18 12

Ht 06: Airey, Maxted, Kilby, Duke 70.6 5 1 23 13

Ht 07: Bales, Dews, Broadbank, Munday (ret) 71.2 5 1 28 14

Ht 08: Dews, Maxted, Hitch, Woolford 71.8 5 1 33 15

Ht 09: Briggs, Haley, Paulson, Kilby 69.4 3 3 36 18

Ht 10: Airey, Broadbank, Maxted, Kilby (ret) 70.6 4 2 40 20

Ht 11: Briggs, Haley, Hitch, Dews (ef) 69.4 2 4 42 24

Ht 12: Airey, Broadbank, Kilby, Paulson 70.2 3 3 45 27

Ht 13: Briggs, Broadbank, Paulson, Haley (ef) 70.0 1 5 46 32



Swindon v Belle Vue  Saturday 3rd May 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs Exc 2 3 3 8 0 8

2. Pete Munday Fell Exc 2 0 2 0 2

3. Bob Kilby 3 3 2 2 10 0 10

4. Barry Duke 1 1* 1* 1 4 2 6

5. Mike Broadbank 3 2 2 1* 8 1 9

6. Clive Hitch 3 1 1 1* 6 1 7

7. Mac Woolford 1 1* N 2 1 3

belle vue 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ivan Mauger 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Norman Nevitt 2* 0 3 0 5 1 6

3. Tommy Roper 2 3 3 2 10 0 10

4. Chris Pusey 0 0 1* 0 1 1 2

5. Soren Sjosten 2 2 2 0 6 0 6

6. Bill Powell Fell N NS 0 0 0

7. Ken Eyre 2 0 Fell NS 2 0 2

robins aces robins aces

Ht 01: Mauger, Nevitt, Briggs (ex foul riding), Munday (f) 73.8 0 5 0 5

Ht 02: Hitch, Eyre, Woolford (f rem), Powell (f) 74.2 4 2 4 7

Ht 03: Broadbank, Sjosten, Duke, Pusey 74.2 4 2 8 9

Ht 04: Kilby, Roper, Hitch, Eyre 73.4 4 2 12 11

Ht 05: Mauger, Broadbank, Duke, Nevitt 72.4 3 3 15 14

Ht 06: Roper, Briggs, Munday (ex foul riding), Eyre (f) 75.0 2 3 17 17

Ht 07: Kilby, Sjosten, Hitch, Pusey 73.8 4 2 21 19

Ht 08: Nevitt, Munday, Woolford, Eyre (ns) 75.6 3 3 24 22

Ht 09: Roper, Broadbank, Duke, Powell (ns) 74.4 3 3 27 25

Ht 10: Briggs, Sjosten, Pusey, Munday 72.8 3 3 30 28

Ht 11: Mauger, Kilby, Hitch, Nevitt 73.0 3 3 33 31

Ht 12: Briggs, Roper, Duke, Sjosten 73.0 4 2 37 33

Ht 13: Mauger, Kilby, Broadbank, Pusey 72.8 3 3 40 36



Wimbledon v Swindon  Thursday 8th May 1969  (British League Division l)

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ronnie Moore 2 3 2* 3 10 1 11

2. Cyril Maidment 1* 1 2 3 7 1 8

3. Reg Luckhurst 3 2 EF EF 5 0 5

4. Bob Dugard 2* 1* N 1 4 2 6

5. Trevor Hedge 3 2 3 2 10 0 10

6. Jim Tebby 3 2* 1* 1 7 2 9

7. Gary Everett 2* 0 1 3 1 4

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

2. Clive Hitch 0 0 1 2* 3 1 4

3. Bob Kilby 1 2 3 2 2 10 0 10

4. Pete Munday 0 TS 0 1 1 0 1

5. Mike Broadbank 1 0 1 0 2 0 2

6. Barry Duke 0 0 0 0 0 0

7. Mac Woolford 1 0 TS 1 0 1

dons robins dons robins

Ht 01: Briggs, Moore, Maidment, Hitch 63.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Tebby, Everett, Woolford, Duke (f rem) 66.7 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Hedge, Dugard, Broadbank, Munday 64.7 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Luckhurst, Tebby, Kilby, Woolford 65.8 5 1 18 6

Ht 05: Briggs, Hedge, Dugard, Hitch 64.0 3 3 21 9

Ht 06: Moore, Kilby, Maidment, Duke 64.7 4 2 25 11

Ht 07: Briggs, Luckhurst, Tebby, Broadbank 64.5 3 3 28 14

Ht 08: Kilby, Maidment, Hitch, Everett 65.3 2 4 30 18

Ht 09: Hedge, Kilby, Tebby, Duke 64.3 4 2 34 20

Ht 10: Maidment, Moore, Broadbank, Munday 66.3 5 1 39 21

Ht 11: Briggs, Hitch, Everett, Luckhurst (ef) 64.2 1 5 40 26

Ht 12: Moore, Kilby, Dugard, Broadbank 64.7 4 2 44 28

Ht 13: Briggs, Hedge, Munday, Luckhurst (ef) 63.7 2 4 46 32



Swindon: Midland Riders Championship Qualifying Round  Saturday 10th May 1969  (Individual) Meeting postponed due to rain !

Swindon: Midland Riders Championship Qualifying Round  Wednesday 14th May 1969  (Individual)

riders 1 2 3 4 5 pts pos

01. Tommy Sweetman (Wolverhampton) 0 1 1 2 1 5 11th

02. John Boulger (Leicester) 3 2 EF 1 EF 6 10th

03. Rick Timmo (Oxford) 2 3 3 2 3 13 2nd

04. Barry Briggs (Swindon) 1 3 3 3 3 13 3rd

05. Norman Hunter (Wolverhampton) 3 3 3 3 2 14 1st

06. Pete Munday (Swindon) 2 0 3 1 0 6 9th

07. Eddie Reeves (Oxford) 0 1 0 1 2 4 14th

08. Mike Broadbank (Swindon) 1 2 F Exc N N 3 16th

09. Colin Gooddy (Oxford) 0 Fell 2 EF 3 5 12th

10. Clive Hitch (Swindon) 3 1 2 1 2 9 5th

11. Norman Storer (Leicester) 2 0 2 0 0 4 15th

12. Peter Vandenberg (Wolverhampton) 1 1 1 3 2 8 7th

13. John Hart (Leicester) 1 2 1 3 1 8 6th

14. Bob Kilby (Swindon) 3 3 F NS N N 6 8th

15. Mike Keen (Swindon) 2 2 2 2 3 11 4th

16. Malcolm Brown (Leicester) 0 0 0 0 1 1 17th

Res: Barry Duke (Swindon) 1 2 1 4 13th

Res: Mac Woolford (Swindon) 0 0 0 18th

Heat results - see next page



Ht 01: Boulger, Timmo, Briggs, Sweetman 72.4

Ht 02: Hunter, Munday, Broadbank, Reeves 73.2

Ht 03: Hitch, Storer, Vandenberg, Gooddy 74.0

Ht 04: Kilby, Keen, Hart, Brown 73.0

Ht 05: Hunter, Hart, Sweetman, Gooddy (f) 72.8

Ht 06: Kilby, Boulger, Hitch, Munday 73.4

Ht 07: Timmo, Keen, Reeves, Storer 74.0

Ht 08: Briggs, Broadbank, Vandenberg, Brown 73.2

Ht 09: Munday, Storer, Sweetman, Brown 74.8

Ht 10: Hunter, Keen, Vandenberg, Boulger (ef) 73.2

Ht 11: Timmo, Gooddy, Duke, Broadbank (f exc), Kilby (f ns) 75.0

Ht 12: Briggs, Hitch, Hart, Reeves 73.0

Ht 13: Vandenberg, Sweetman, Reeves, Woolford 74.8

Ht 14: Hart, Duke, Boulger, Storer 75.0

Ht 15: Hunter, Timmo, Hitch, Brown 74.2

Ht 16: Briggs, Keen, Munday, Gooddy (ef) 73.8

Ht 17: Keen, Hitch, Sweetman, Woolford 75.2

Ht 18: Gooddy, Reeves, Brown, Boulger (ef) 76.0

Ht 19: Timmo, Vandenberg, Hart, Munday 75.2

Ht 20: Briggs, Hunter, Duke, Storer 73.0



Coventry v Swindon  Saturday 17th May 1969  (British League Division l)

coventry 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Antonin Kasper 2 2 3 3 10 0 10

2. Les Owen 1* 1* 3 2* 7 3 10

3. Nigel Boocock 3 3 2 Exc 8 0 8

4. Col Cottrell 2 2 0 2* 6 1 7

5. Rick France 1* 1* 2 2 6 2 8

6. David Crane 1 Ret 0 1 0 1

7. Dave Callington EF Ret 0 0 0 0

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

2. Clive Hitch 0 1* Ret 2 1 4 1 5

3. Bob Kilby R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Mike Keen 3 2 3 0 1 9 0 9

5. Mike Broadbank 0 1* N 1 2 1 3

6. Barry Duke 2* 0 1 3 1 4

7. Pete Munday 3 2 Fell 1 0 6 0 6

bees robins bees robins

Ht 01: Briggs, Kasper, Owen, Hitch 65.8 (eq tr) 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Munday, Duke, Crane, Callington (ef) 70.4 1 5 4 8

Ht 03: Keen, Cottrell, France, Broadbank 69.2 3 3 7 11

Ht 04: Boocock, Munday, Hitch, Crane (ret) 69.0 3 3 10 14

Ht 05: Briggs, Cottrell, France, Hitch (ret) 67.6 3 3 13 17

Ht 06: Briggs, Kasper, Owen, Duke 69.0 3 3 16 20

Ht 07: Boocock, Keen, Broadbank, Crane 69.2 3 3 19 23

Ht 08: Owen, Hitch, Munday (f), Callington (ret) 73.0 3 2 22 25

Ht 09: Keen, France, Duke, Cottrell 70.0 2 4 24 29

Ht 10: Kasper, Owen, Munday, Keen 71.0 5 1 29 30

Ht 11: Briggs, Boocock, Hitch, Callington 70.0 2 4 31 34

Ht 12: Kasper, Cottrell, Broadbank, Munday 71.8 5 1 36 35

Ht 13: Briggs, France, Keen, Boocock (exc) 70.8 2 4 38 39



Swindon: World Championship Qualifying Round  Saturday 24th May 1969  (Individual) Meeting postponed due to rain !

Newport v Swindon  Friday 30th May 1969  (Challenge)

newport 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jon Erskine 2 2* 1 0 5 1 6

2. Einar Egedius Fell 3 1 Fell 4 0 4

3. Sandor Levai 3 2 3 2 2 12 0 12

4. Bob Hughes 2 0 TS 3 5 0 5

5. Chris Julian 1* 1 2* 1* 0 5 3 8

6. Neil Glover 2 1 0 3 0 3

7. Alby Golden 1* 0 TS 1 1 2

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Clive Hitch 1 2* 3 0 6 1 7

3. Mike Broadbank 0 0 0 N 0 0 0

4. Mike Keen 0 3 3 1 7 0 7

5. Barry Duke 3 1 2* 2 8 1 9

6. Mac Woolford 0 1 1 2 0 2

7. Pete Munday 3 2 2* 1* 8 2 10

wasps robins wasps robins

Ht 01: Briggs, Erskine, Hitch, Egedius (f) 69.0 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Munday, Glover, Golden, Woolford 72.8 3 3 5 7

Ht 03: Duke, Hughes, Julian, Keen 72.8 3 3 8 10

Ht 04: Levai, Munday, Glover, Broadbank 72.6 4 2 12 12

Ht 05: Briggs, Hitch, Julian, Hughes 70.4 1 5 13 17

Ht 06: Egedius, Erskine, Woolford, Broadbank 74.2 5 1 18 18

Ht 07: Keen, Levai, Duke, Glover 72.8 2 4 20 22

Ht 08: Hitch, Munday, Egedius, Golden 72.8 1 5 21 27

Ht 09: Levai, Julian, Woolford, Broadbank 72.4 5 1 26 28

Ht 10: Keen, Duke, Erskine, Egedius (f) 72.8 1 5 27 33

Ht 11: Briggs, Levai, Julian, Hitch 70.8 3 3 30 36

Ht 12: Hughes, Duke, Munday, Erskine 72.4 3 3 33 39

Ht 13: Briggs, Levai, Keen, Julian 71.8 2 4 35 43



Swindon v Glasgow  Saturday 31st May 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 2 3 3 3 14 0 14

2. Clive Hitch 1 1 3 Fell 1 6 0 6

3. Mike Broadbank 0 0 N N 0 0 0

4. Mike Keen 1* F Exc 1* 0 2 2 4

5. Bob Kilby R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. Barry Duke 2* 1 Exc 2 1 Fell 6 1 7

7. Pete Munday 3 2 2 0 0 7 0 7

glasgow 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim McMillan 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

2. Russ Dent EF N 1* 2* 3 2 5

3. Charlie Monk 3 2 3 1* 9 1 10

4. Willie Templeton 0 1 N N 1 0 1

5. Oyvind Berg 3 3 Exc 2 8 0 8

6. Bobby Beaton 0 1 0 0 1* 2 1 3

7. Alf Wells 1 2* 2 2 2* 9 2 11

robins tigers robins tigers

Ht 01: Briggs, McMillan, Hitch, Dent (ef) 75.0 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Munday, Duke, Wells, Beaton 75.8 5 1 9 3

Ht 03: Berg, Briggs, Keen, Templeton 76.2 3 3 12 6

Ht 04: Monk, Wells, Duke, Broadbank 77.8 1 5 13 11

Ht 05: McMillan, Munday, Beaton, Keen (f exc) 76.0 2 4 15 15

Ht 06: Briggs, Monk, Hitch, Beaton 76.2 4 2 19 17

Ht 07: Berg, Munday, Templeton, Broadbank, Duke (ex tapes) 77.6 2 4 21 21

Ht 08: Hitch, Wells, Dent, Munday 79.0 3 3 24 24

Ht 09: Monk, Duke, Keen, Beaton 78.0 3 3 27 27

Ht 10: Briggs, Wells, Beaton, Hitch (f), Berg (ex tapes) 76.6 3 3 30 30

Ht 11: McMillan, Dent, Duke, Munday 76.4 1 5 31 35

Ht 12: Briggs, Berg, Monk, Keen 75.8 3 3 34 38

Ht 13: McMillan, Wells, Hitch, Duke (f) 76.4 1 5 35 43



Swindon v Leicester  Saturday 7th June 1969  (Division l KOC 2nd Round)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 2 3 3 3 3 14 0 14

2. Clive Hitch 1* 1 2* 2 2* 8 3 11

3. Mike Keen 2* 2 3 2 Exc 9 1 10

4. Mike Broadbank 1 0 N 1 2 0 2

5. Bob Kilby R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. Barry Duke 3 3 1* 1 1* 9 2 11

7. Pete Munday 1 1* 1* 2 5 2 7

leicester 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ray Wilson 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

2. Norman Storer 0 N TS 0 0 0 0

3. John Boulger 1 1 2 2 6 0 6

4. DeWayne Keeter 2 0 0 0 2 0 2

5. John Hart 0 3 1 0 4 0 4

6. Graham Plant 2 2* 0 0 0 4 1 5

7. Malcolm Brown 0 0 N 0 0 0

robins lions robins lions

Ht 01: Wilson, Briggs, Hitch, Storer (ef) 72.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Duke, Plant, Munday, Brown 74.2 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Briggs, Keeter, Broadbank, Hart 72.6 4 2 11 7

Ht 04: Duke, Keen, Boulger, Brown 75.0 5 1 16 8

Ht 05: Wilson, Plant, Hitch, Broadbank 72.6 1 5 17 13

Ht 06: Briggs, Hitch, Boulger, Plant 72.0 5 1 22 14

Ht 07: Hart, Keen, Duke, Keeter 73.4 3 3 25 17

Ht 08: Wilson, Hitch, Munday, Plant 72.6 3 3 28 20

Ht 09: Keen, Boulger, Duke, Plant 74.0 4 2 32 22

Ht 10: Briggs, Hitch, Hart, Keeter 72.6 5 1 37 23

Ht 11: Wilson, Keen, Munday, Storer 73.0 3 3 40 26

Ht 12: Briggs, Boulger, Broadbank, Hart 72.4 4 2 44 28

Ht 13: Wilson, Munday, Duke, Keeter, Keen (ex tapes) 73.2 3 3 47 31



Swindon: World Championship Qualifying Round  Wednesday 11th June 1969  (Individual)

riders 1 2 3 4 5 pts pos

01. Barry Duke (Swindon) 1 0 2 0 1 4 13th

02. Jim Airey (Sheffield) 3 3 3 1 3 13 3rd

03. Jim Tebby (Wimbledon) 2 3 2 2 1 10 4th

04. Bob Dugard (Wimbledon) 0 2 Fell 2 2 6 10th

05. Stan Stevens (West Ham) 1 1 2 1 1 6 11th

06. John Hart (Leicester) 0 0 3 1 0 4 12th

07. Pete Munday (Swindon) 2 2 1 1 1 7 9th

08. Barry Briggs (Swindon) 3 3 3 3 3 15 1st

09. Graham Plant (Leicester) 3 2 0 3 2 10 5th

10. Mike Broadbank (Swindon) 1 1 2 3 2 9 8th

11. George Barclay (King's Lynn ll) 0 0 0 0 0 0 16th

12. Mike Keen (Swindon) 2 1 1 3 3 10 7th

13. Clive Hitch (Swindon) 3 3 3 2 2 13 2nd

14. Arnie Haley (Sheffield) 2 2 1 2 3 10 6th

15. Les McGillivray (Hackney) 0 1 0 0 0 1 15th

16. Graeme Smith (Hackney) 1 0 1 0 0 2 14th

Heat results - see next page



Ht 01: Airey, Tebby, Duke, Dugard 73.8

Ht 02: Briggs, Munday, Stevens, Hart 73.4

Ht 03: Plant, Keen, Broadbank, Barclay 74.4

Ht 04: Hitch, Haley, Smith, McGillivray 74.0

Ht 05: Hitch, Plant, Stevens, Duke 73.6

Ht 06: Airey, Haley, Broadbank, Hart 73.8

Ht 07: Tebby, Munday, McGillivray, Barclay 75.0

Ht 08: Briggs, Dugard, Keen, Smith 73.4

Ht 09: Hart, Duke, Smith, Barclay 75.0

Ht 10: Airey, Stevens, Keen, McGillivray 74.0

Ht 11: Briggs, Tebby, Haley, Plant 72.8

Ht 12: Hitch, Broadbank, Munday, Dugard (f) 74.8

Ht 13: Keen, Haley, Munday, Duke 74.4

Ht 14: Briggs, Hitch, Airey, Barclay 73.2

Ht 15: Broadbank, Tebby, Stevens, Smith 74.8

Ht 16: Plant, Dugard, Hart, McGillivray 75.0

Ht 17: Briggs, Broadbank, Duke, McGillivray 73.8

Ht 18: Airey, Plant, Munday, Smith 74.8

Ht 19: Keen, Hitch, Tebby, Hart 75.0

Ht 20: Haley, Dugard, Stevens, Barclay 75.2



Halifax v Swindon  Saturday 14th June 1969  (British League Division l)

halifax 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Eric Boocock 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Dennis Gavros 1 2* 1 2* 6 2 8

3. Greg Kentwell 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Alan Jay 3 1 3 1 8 0 8

5. Bob Jameson 1 0 Fell 1 2 0 2

6. Terry Lee 1 1 0 2 0 2

7. Les Sharpe 3 3 2* 8 1 9

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 2 3 2 EF 2 9 0 9

2. Clive Hitch Ret 2* 0 1 3 1 4

3. Mike Keen 2 0 2 2 6 0 6

4. Barry Duke 0 1* Fell 0 1 1 2

5. Mike Broadbank 2 2 1 0 5 0 5

6. Pete Munday 2 1 1* 4 1 5

7. Mac Woolford 0 0 TS 0 0 0

dukes robins dukes robins

Ht 01: Boocock, Briggs, Gavros, Hitch (ret) 68.8 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Sharpe, Munday, Lee, Woolford 70.0 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Jay, Broadbank, Jameson, Duke 70.4 4 2 12 6

Ht 04: Kentwell, Keen, Lee, Woolford 69.2 4 2 16 8

Ht 05: Briggs, Hitch, Jay, Jameson 70.4 1 5 17 13

Ht 06: Boocock, Gavros, Munday, Keen 71.0 5 1 22 14

Ht 07: Kentwell, Broadbank, Duke, Lee 69.6 3 3 25 17

Ht 08: Sharpe, Briggs, Gavros, Hitch 69.0 4 2 29 19

Ht 09: Jay, Keen, Munday, Jameson (f) 69.8 3 3 32 22

Ht 10: Boocock, Gavros, Broadbank, Duke (f) 70.0 5 1 37 23

Ht 11: Kentwell, Sharpe, Hitch, Briggs (ef) 68.6 5 1 42 24

Ht 12: Boocock, Keen, Jay, Broadbank 68.6 4 2 46 26

Ht 13: Kentwell, Briggs, Jameson, Duke 68.6 4 2 50 28



Glasgow v Swindon  Friday 20th June 1969  (British League Division l)

glasgow 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Charlie Monk 2 3 2 3 10 0 10

2. Willie Templeton 1* 2* 1 1* 5 3 8

3. Jim McMillan 3 3 2 2 10 0 10

4. Russ Dent F Exc 2 N 0 2 0 2

5. Oyvind Berg 2 1* 3 1* 7 2 9

6. Bobby Beaton Exc 1 2* 1 4 1 5

7. Maury Robinson 3 0 1* 4 1 5

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 3 3 18 0 18

2. Clive Hitch 0 EF 2* EF 1* 3 2 5

3. Mike Keen N 1 2 2 5 0 5

4. Barry Duke F NS N N N 0 0 0

5. Bob Kilby R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. Mike Broadbank 1* 1 0 0 0 2 1 3

7. Pete Munday 2 2 1 3 0 0 8 0 8

8. Mac Woolford EF 0 0 0

tigers robins tigers robins

Ht 01: Briggs, Monk, Templeton, Hitch 73.8 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Robinson, Munday, Broadbank, Beaton (exc) 78.4 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Briggs, Berg, Broadbank, Dent (f exc), Duke (f ns) 75.8 2 4 8 10

Ht 04: McMillan, Munday, Beaton, Broadbank 77.0 4 2 12 12

Ht 05: Briggs, Dent, Berg, Hitch (ef) 76.6 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Monk, Templeton, Keen, Broadbank 78.8 5 1 20 16

Ht 07: McMillan, Beaton, Munday, Woolford (ef) 77.0 5 1 25 17

Ht 08: Munday, Hitch, Templeton, Robinson 77.4 1 5 26 22

Ht 09: Berg, Keen, Beaton, Broadbank 78.0 4 2 30 24

Ht 10: Briggs, Monk, Templeton, Munday 76.8 3 3 33 27

Ht 11: Briggs, McMillan, Robinson, Hitch (ef) 74.0 3 3 36 30

Ht 12: Monk, Keen, Hitch, Dent 76.2 3 3 39 33

Ht 13: Briggs, McMillan, Berg, Munday 74.0 3 3 42 36



Swindon v Cradley Heath  Saturday 21st June 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

2. Clive Hitch 1 3 2* 2 1 9 1 10

3. Mike Keen 2 0 2 Fell 4 0 4

4. Pete Munday 1 2* 1 0 1 5 1 6

5. Bob Kilby R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. Mike Broadbank 3 1* 1 3 8 1 9

7. Mac Woolford Ret 1* 0 1 1 2

cradley heath 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Bernt Persson 2 1 1 3 7 0 7

2. Graham Coombes 0 0 TS TS 0 0 0

3. Bob Andrews 3 1 2 3 1* 10 1 11

4. Chris Bass 2 2* 0 2 2* 8 2 10

5. Roy Trigg 0 3 3 Fell 2 8 0 8

6. Ken Wakefield Ret 0 TS 0 0 0

7. Chris Hawkins 2 0 0 2 0 2

robins heathens robins heathens

Ht 01: Briggs, Persson, Hitch, Coombes 71.6 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Broadbank, Hawkins, Woolford (ret), Wakefield (ret) 75.4 3 2 7 4

Ht 03: Briggs, Bass, Munday, Trigg 72.8 4 2 11 6

Ht 04: Andrews, Keen, Broadbank, Hawkins 74.6 3 3 14 9

Ht 05: Hitch, Munday, Persson, Coombes 74.4 5 1 19 10

Ht 06: Briggs, Hitch, Andrews, Wakefield 72.6 5 1 24 11

Ht 07: Trigg, Bass, Broadbank, Keen 73.0 1 5 25 16

Ht 08: Trigg, Hitch, Woolford, Hawkins 72.8 3 3 28 19

Ht 09: Broadbank, Andrews, Munday, Bass 74.8 4 2 32 21

Ht 10: Briggs, Bass, Hitch, Trigg (f) 72.6 4 2 36 23

Ht 11: Andrews, Keen, Persson, Woolford 74.0 2 4 38 27

Ht 12: Briggs, Trigg, Andrews, Munday 72.4 3 3 41 30

Ht 13: Persson, Bass, Munday, Keen (f) 75.8 1 5 42 35



Swindon v Exeter  Saturday 28th June 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 2 11 0 11

2. Clive Hitch 1 2* 2 1 6 1 7

3. Bob Kilby 3 2 2* 2 9 1 10

4. Pete Munday 2 2 3 1* 8 1 9

5. Mike Keen 0 N EF N 0 0 0

6. Mike Broadbank 2* 2* 1* 3 1* 9 4 13

7. Mac Woolford 3 0 F Exc N 3 0 3

exeter 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jan Holub R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

2. Alan Cowland 0 1 TS 0 1 0 1

3. Jimmy Squibb 0 0 2 0 2 0 2

4. Mike Cake 1 Fell Fell 0 1 0 1

5. Martin Ashby 3 3 3 2 3 3 17 0 17

6. Tim Bungay 0 N 1* 1 1 2

7. Phil Woodcock 1 1 1 3 0 3

8. Ross Gilbertson 2 3 1 1 7 0 7

robins falcons robins falcons

Ht 01: Briggs, Gilbertson, Hitch, Cowland 72.0 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Woolford, Broadbank, Woodcock, Bungay 75.4 5 1 9 3

Ht 03: Ashby, Munday, Cake, Keen 73.2 2 4 11 7

Ht 04: Kilby, Broadbank, Woodcock, Squibb 74.8 5 1 16 8

Ht 05: Gilbertson, Munday, Cowland, Woolford 74.6 2 4 18 12

Ht 06: Briggs, Hitch, Gilbertson, Squibb 73.4 5 1 23 13

Ht 07: Ashby, Kilby, Broadbank, Cake (f) 73.6 3 3 26 16

Ht 08: Ashby, Hitch, Woodcock, Woolford (f exc) 74.2 2 4 28 20

Ht 09: Munday, Squibb, Bungay, Keen (ef) 76.4 3 3 31 23

Ht 10: Briggs, Ashby, Hitch, Cake (f) 73.2 4 2 35 25

Ht 11: Broadbank, Kilby, Gilbertson, Cowland 75.8 5 1 40 26

Ht 12: Ashby, Briggs, Munday, Squibb 73.2 3 3 43 29

Ht 13: Ashby, Kilby, Broadbank, Cake 74.0 3 3 46 32



Cradley Heath v Swindon  Saturday 5th July 1969  (British League Division l)

cradley heath 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Bernt Persson 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Graham Coombes 0 1 2 0 3 0 3

3. Bob Andrews 3 3 3 1* 10 1 11

4. Ken Wakefield 2* 1 0 2* 5 2 7

5. Roy Trigg 3 0 3 2 8 0 8

6. Chris Bass 2 1 1 4 0 4

7. Mike Gardner 1* 1* 1 3 2 5

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 2 3 3 2 3 13 0 13

2. Clive Hitch 1* 2* Fell 0 3 2 5

3. Bob Kilby 2 2 2 0 6 0 6

4. Mike Broadbank 1 0 2 0 3 0 3

5. Pete Munday 0 2 1* 1 4 1 5

6. Mike Keen 3 0 1* 4 1 5

7. Mac Woolford 0 0 TS 0 0 0

heathens robins heathens robins

Ht 01: Persson, Briggs, Hitch, Coombes 68.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Keen, Bass, Gardner, Woolford 70.0 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Trigg, Wakefield, Broadbank, Munday 69.4 5 1 11 7

Ht 04: Andrews, Kilby, Bass, Woolford 68.8 4 2 15 9

Ht 05: Briggs, Hitch, Wakefield, Trigg 68.8 1 5 16 14

Ht 06: Persson, Kilby, Coombes, Keen 69.2 4 2 20 16

Ht 07: Andrews, Munday, Bass, Broadbank 69.0 4 2 24 18

Ht 08: Briggs, Coombes, Gardner, Hitch (f) 70.2 3 3 27 21

Ht 09: Trigg, Kilby, Keen, Wakefield 69.4 3 3 30 24

Ht 10: Persson, Broadbank, Munday, Coombes 70.0 3 3 33 27

Ht 11: Andrews, Briggs, Gardner, Hitch 68.6 4 2 37 29

Ht 12: Persson, Wakefield, Munday, Kilby 69.8 5 1 42 30

Ht 13: Briggs, Trigg, Andrews, Broadbank 69.0 3 3 45 33



Swindon v Oxford  Saturday 12th July 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Clive Hitch 2* 2* 2 2* 8 3 11

3. Bob Kilby 2 3 2 3 10 0 10

4. Mike Keen 2 0 2* N 4 1 5

5. Pete Munday 0 2 3 1 6 0 6

6. Mike Broadbank 3 1* 2* 2* 8 3 11

7. Mac Woolford 1 Fell 0 1 0 1

oxford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Pete Jarman Ret 1 1 3 2 7 0 7

2. Eddie Reeves 1 1 3 1 1 1 8 0 8

3. Colin Gooddy 0 0 1 N 1 0 1

4. Rick Timmo 3 EF 0 TS 3 0 3

5. Leo McAuliffe R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. John Bishop 0 N 0 0 0 0 0

7. Conny Samuelsson 2 3 1 3 1 0 10 0 10

robins cheetahs robins cheetahs

Ht 01: Briggs, Hitch, Reeves, Jarman (ret) 72.2 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Broadbank, Samuelsson, Woolford, Bishop 75.6 4 2 9 3

Ht 03: Timmo, Keen, Reeves, Munday 76.0 2 4 11 7

Ht 04: Samuelsson, Kilby, Broadbank, Gooddy 75.0 3 3 14 10

Ht 05: Reeves, Munday, Jarman, Keen 75.6 2 4 16 14

Ht 06: Briggs, Hitch, Samuelsson, Gooddy 73.6 5 1 21 15

Ht 07: Kilby, Broadbank, Jarman, Timmo (ef) 77.0 5 1 26 16

Ht 08: Samuelsson, Hitch, Reeves, Woolford (f) 76.6 2 4 28 20

Ht 09: Munday, Keen, Gooddy, Bishop 76.8 5 1 33 21

Ht 10: Briggs, Hitch, Reeves, Timmo 74.2 5 1 38 22

Ht 11: Jarman, Kilby, Reeves, Woolford 76.2 2 4 40 26

Ht 12: Briggs, Broadbank, Samuelsson, Bishop 74.0 5 1 45 27

Ht 13: Kilby, Jarman, Munday, Samuelsson 76.4 4 2 49 29



West Ham v Swindon  Tuesday 15th July 1969  (British League Division l)

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Arnie Haley (G) 2 3 3 2 10 0 10

2. John Langfield Exc 1 2 2* 5 1 6

3. Tony Clarke 2 3 2 2 9 0 9

4. Stan Stevens 2 3 3 0 8 0 8

5. Bent Norregaard 0 EF 1 0 1 0 1

6. Martyn Piddock 2* 1* 0 3 2 5

7. Barry Crowson 0 3 1* 0 4 1 5

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 2 3 3 3 14 0 14

2. Clive Hitch 1 1* 3 1 6 1 7

3. Bob Kilby 3 2 2 1 8 0 8

4. Mike Broadbank 3 2 0 1 6 0 6

5. Pete Munday 1 1* 1 TS 3 1 4

6. Mac Woolford 0 0 0 0 0 0

7. Barry Duke 1 0 0 1 0 1

hammers robins hammers robins

Ht 01: Briggs, Haley, Hitch, Crowson, Langfield (ex tapes) 72.8 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Crowson, Piddock, Duke, Woolford 73.6 5 1 7 5

Ht 03: Broadbank, Stevens, Munday, Norregaard 75.2 2 4 9 9

Ht 04: Kilby, Clarke, Piddock, Duke 73.6 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: Stevens, Briggs, Hitch, Norregaard (ef) 73.4 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Haley, Kilby, Langfield, Woolford 73.4 4 2 19 17

Ht 07: Clarke, Broadbank, Munday, Piddock 75.0 3 3 22 20

Ht 08: Hitch, Langfield, Crowson, Duke 75.4 3 3 25 23

Ht 09: Stevens, Kilby, Norregaard, Woolford 74.4 4 2 29 25

Ht 10: Haley, Langfield, Munday, Broadbank 75.2 5 1 34 26

Ht 11: Briggs, Clarke, Hitch, Crowson 73.0 2 4 36 30

Ht 12: Briggs, Haley, Kilby, Stevens 73.4 2 4 38 34

Ht 13: Briggs, Clarke, Broadbank, Norregaard 73.4 2 4 40 38



Wolverhampton v Swindon  Friday 18th July 1969  (British League Division l)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. James Bond 1* 1 2* 1* 5 3 8

2. Mick Handley 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

3. Tommy Sweetman 1* 3 2 0 6 1 7

4. Geoff Ambrose N 0 2* 2 4 1 5

5. Peter Vandenberg 3 2 3 2 10 0 10

6. Bengt Andersson 1* 2 0 3 1 4

7. Peter Jackson 2 1 1 0 4 0 4

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

2. Clive Hitch 0 1 2 1 4 0 4

3. Bob Kilby 3 2 0 0 5 0 5

4. Pete Munday 0 2 0 1 3 0 3

5. Mike Broadbank 2 1* 1 TS 4 1 5

6. Barry Duke 3 0 1 4 0 4

7. Mac Woolford 0 0 0 0 0 0

wolves robins wolves robins

Ht 01: Briggs, Handley, Bond, Hitch 66.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Duke, Jackson, Andersson, Woolford 69.0 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Vandenberg, Broadbank, Jackson, Munday 68.2 4 2 10 8

Ht 04: Kilby, Andersson, Sweetman, Woolford 68.0 3 3 13 11

Ht 05: Briggs, Vandenberg, Hitch, Ambrose 67.4 2 4 15 15

Ht 06: Handley, Kilby, Bond, Duke 67.2 4 2 19 17

Ht 07: Sweetman, Munday, Broadbank, Andersson 69.2 3 3 22 20

Ht 08: Handley, Hitch, Jackson, Woolford 67.4 4 2 26 22

Ht 09: Vandenberg, Ambrose, Duke, Kilby 68.2 5 1 31 23

Ht 10: Handley, Bond, Broadbank, Munday 67.8 5 1 36 24

Ht 11: Briggs, Sweetman, Hitch, Jackson 66.8 2 4 38 28

Ht 12: Briggs, Ambrose, Bond, Kilby 67.2 3 3 41 31

Ht 13: Briggs, Vandenberg, Munday, Sweetman 67.0 2 4 43 35

Silver Sash: Barry Briggs (ch) beat James Bond (h)



Swindon v Wimbledon  Saturday 19th July 1969  (21st Anniversary Meeting Challenge)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Clive Hitch 1 0 Fell 0 1 0 1

3. Bob Kilby 3 2* 2 1 8 1 9

4. Mike Keen 0 1* 1 1 3 1 4

5. Pete Munday 2 2 3 F Exc 7 0 7

6. Mike Broadbank 3 2* 3 8 1 9

7. Barry Duke 1 3 1* 5 1 6

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ronnie Moore 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

2. Peter Murray 0 0 1* 0 1 1 2

3. Trevor Hedge 0 2 EF Ret 2 0 2

4. Cyril Maidment 3 1 1* 2* 7 2 9

5. Geoff Mudge (G) 1 0 2 2 5 0 5

6. Jim Tebby 0 1* 2 3 1 4

7. Gary Everett 2 1 2 5 0 5

robins dons robins dons

Ht 01: Briggs, Moore, Hitch, Murray 72.4 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Broadbank, Everett, Duke, Tebby 75.0 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Maidment, Munday, Mudge, Keen 75.6 2 4 10 8

Ht 04: Kilby, Broadbank, Everett, Hedge 75.0 5 1 15 9

Ht 05: Moore, Munday, Keen, Murray 74.4 3 3 18 12

Ht 06: Briggs, Hedge, Tebby, Hitch 73.4 3 3 21 15

Ht 07: Broadbank, Kilby, Maidment, Mudge 75.8 5 1 26 16

Ht 08: Duke, Everett, Murray, Hitch (f) 76.4 3 3 29 19

Ht 09: Munday, Tebby, Keen, Hedge (ef) 76.6 4 2 33 21

Ht 10: Briggs, Mudge, Maidment, Hitch 74.0 3 3 36 24

Ht 11: Moore, Kilby, Duke, Murray 74.2 3 3 39 27

Ht 12: Briggs, Mudge, Keen, Hedge (ret) 74.8 4 2 43 29

Ht 13: Moore, Maidment, Kilby, Munday (f exc) 74.6 1 5 44 34



Cradley Heath v Swindon  Monday 21st July 1969  (Division I KOC 3rd Round)

cradley heath 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Bernt Persson 2 3 3 0 8 0 8

2. Graham Coombes 0 1 1 N 2 0 2

3. Bob Andrews 2* 1 2 1* 6 2 8

4. Ken Wakefield 0 1* N N 1 1 2

5. Roy Trigg 2 2 2 2 8 0 8

6. Chris Bass 3 3 3 0 1* 10 1 11

7. Mike Gardner 0 3 2* N 1 6 1 7

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

2. Clive Hitch 1 0 2 0 3 0 3

3. Bob Kilby 1 2 1 2* 6 1 7

4. Mike Keen 1 0 0 0 1 0 1

5. Mike Broadbank 3 2 1 3 9 0 9

6. Pete Munday 1* 0 TS 1 1 2

7. Barry Duke 2 0 0 2 0 2

heathens robins heathens robins

Ht 01: Briggs, Persson, Hitch, Coombes 68.2 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Bass, Duke, Munday, Gardner 70.6 3 3 5 7

Ht 03: Broadbank, Trigg, Keen, Wakefield 70.8 2 4 7 11

Ht 04: Bass, Andrews, Kilby, Duke 70.6 5 1 12 12

Ht 05: Briggs, Trigg, Wakefield, Hitch 69.4 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Persson, Kilby, Coombes, Munday 70.6 4 2 19 17

Ht 07: Bass, Broadbank, Andrews, Keen 71.0 4 2 23 19

Ht 08: Gardner, Hitch, Coombes, Duke 72.4 4 2 27 21

Ht 09: Briggs, Trigg, Kilby, Bass 69.2 2 4 29 25

Ht 10: Persson, Gardner, Broadbank, Keen 70.4 5 1 34 26

Ht 11: Briggs, Andrews, Bass, Hitch 70.0 3 3 37 29

Ht 12: Broadbank, Kilby, Gardner, Persson 71.6 1 5 38 34

Ht 13: Briggs, Trigg, Andrews, Keen 69.8 3 3 41 37

Silver Sash: Barry Briggs (h) beat Chris Bass (ch) 71.0



Leicester v Swindon  Tuesday 22nd July 1969  (British League Division l)

leicester 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ray Wilson 2* 3 Ret 2* 7 2 9

2. DeWayne Keeter 3 Fell 3 3 9 0 9

3. Norman Storer 2 1 0 0 3 0 3

4. John Hart 2* 1 2* 3 8 2 10

5. John Boulger 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Graham Plant 3 Fell 3 6 0 6

7. Malcolm Brown 2* 0 1 3 1 4

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

2. Clive Hitch 0 2 2 2* 1* 7 2 9

3. Bob Kilby 1 3 F NS 1 3 Ret 8 0 8

4. Mike Keen Ret 2 1* 2 5 1 6

5. Mike Broadbank 1 Ret 2 1 4 0 4

6. Pete Munday 1 0 2 0 3 0 3

7. Barry Duke 0 1 1* 1* 3 2 5

Lions robins lions robins

Ht 01: Keeter, Wilson, Kilby, Hitch 67.0 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Plant, Brown, Munday, Duke 69.0 5 1 10 2

Ht 03: Boulger, Hart, Broadbank, Keen (ret) 68.4 5 1 15 3

Ht 04: Kilby, Storer, Duke, Plant (f) 67.8 2 4 17 7

Ht 05: Boulger, Hitch, Hart, Munday 68.4 4 2 21 9

Ht 06: Wilson, Munday, Duke, Keeter (f), Kilby (f ns) 69.4 3 3 24 12

Ht 07: Plant, Keen, Storer, Broadbank (ret) 69.6 4 2 28 14

Ht 08: Keeter, Hitch, Duke, Brown 70.0 3 3 31 17

Ht 09: Boulger, Hart, Kilby, Munday 68.6 5 1 36 18

Ht 10: Keeter, Broadbank, Keen, Wilson (ret) 70.2 3 3 39 21

Ht 11: Kilby, Hitch, Brown, Storer 70.0 1 5 40 26

Ht 12: Hart, Wilson, Broadbank, Kilby (ret) 69.2 5 1 45 27

Ht 13: Boulger, Keen, Hitch, Storer 68.8 3 3 48 30

Silver Sash: John Boulger (ch) walk over Barry Briggs (h)



Swindon v Hackney  Saturday 26th July 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 Fell 3 3 9 0 9

2. Clive Hitch 1 2 2* 1 6 1 7

3. Bob Kilby 1* 2 2 2 7 1 8

4. Mike Keen 0 2 2 1 5 0 5

5. Mike Broadbank 2 F NS N N 2 0 2

6. Pete Munday 1 2 1* 1* 5 2 7

7. Barry Duke 0 3 1* 1* 1* 6 3 9

hackney 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Colin Pratt 2 3 3 3 3 14 0 14

2. Les McGillivray 0 F Exc 0 0 0 0 0

3. Garry Middleton 3 3 3 3 2 14 0 14

4. Jimmy Gooch R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

5. Jack Biggs 1 N N EF 1 0 1

6. Brian Leonard 3 1 0 0 0 4 0 4

7. Laurie Etheridge 2* 0 1 2 0 5 1 6

robins hawks robins hawks

Ht 01: Briggs, Pratt, Hitch, McGillivray 73.2 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Leonard, Etheridge, Munday, Duke 76.8 1 5 5 7

Ht 03: Pratt, Broadbank, Biggs, Keen 76.4 2 4 7 11

Ht 04: Middleton, Munday, Kilby, Etheridge 76.2 3 3 10 14

Ht 05: Pratt, Keen, Munday, McGillivray (f exc), Broadbank (f ns) 75.0 3 3 13 17

Ht 06: Middleton, Hitch, Leonard, Briggs (f) 75.4 2 4 15 21

Ht 07: Middleton, Kilby, Munday, Leonard 75.2 3 3 18 24

Ht 08: Duke, Hitch, Etheridge, McGillivray 76.6 5 1 23 25

Ht 09: Middleton, Keen, Duke, Leonard 75.6 3 3 26 28

Ht 10: Briggs, Etheridge, Hitch, Leonard 74.8 4 2 30 30

Ht 11: Pratt, Kilby, Duke, McGillivray 75.0 3 3 33 33

Ht 12: Briggs, Middleton, Keen, Biggs (ef) 74.8 4 2 37 35

Ht 13: Pratt, Kilby, Duke, Etheridge 75.2 3 3 40 38



Oxford v Swindon  Thursday 31st July 1969  (British League Division l)

oxford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Pete Jarman 1* 2* 1* 3 1 8 3 11

2. Eddie Reeves 2 2 3 2 2 11 0 11

3. Colin Gooddy 2* 1* 3 1* 3 10 3 13

4. Garry Middleton (G) 1* 2 2* 1 6 2 8

5. Conny Samuelsson R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. Rick Timmo 2 3 2 2 9 0 9

7. George Major EF 1* 0 N 1 1 2

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 0 12 0 12

2. Clive Hitch 0 0 1 0 1 0 1

3. Bob Kilby EF N N TS 0 0 0

4. Mike Keen 3 3 3 2 2 13 0 13

5. Pete Munday 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6. Barry Duke 1 0 0 1 0 1

7. Des Lukehurst 3 1 1 TS 1 6 0 6

cheetahs robins cheetahs robins

Ht 01: Briggs, Reeves, Jarman, Hitch 65.8 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Lukehurst, Timmo, Duke, Major (ef) 68.0 2 4 5 7

Ht 03: Keen, Reeves, Middleton, Munday 68.0 3 3 8 10

Ht 04: Timmo, Gooddy, Lukehurst, Kilby (ef) 68.0 5 1 13 11

Ht 05: Briggs, Middleton, Major, Hitch 66.0 3 3 16 14

Ht 06: Reeves, Jarman, Lukehurst, Duke 69.0 5 1 21 15

Ht 07: Keen, Timmo, Gooddy, Munday 67.2 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Briggs, Reeves, Hitch, Major 66.0 2 4 26 22

Ht 09: Gooddy, Middleton, Lukehurst, Duke 69.4 5 1 31 23

Ht 10: Keen, Reeves, Jarman, Munday 67.6 3 3 34 26

Ht 11: Briggs, Timmo, Gooddy, Hitch 66.0 3 3 37 29

Ht 12: Jarman, Keen, Middleton, Munday 67.6 4 2 41 31

Ht 13: Gooddy, Keen, Jarman, Briggs 69.2 4 2 45 33



Swindon v Wolverhampton  Saturday 2nd August 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Clive Hitch 2* 2* 2 Ret 6 2 8

3. Bob Kilby 3 Ret N N 3 0 3

4. Mike Keen 3 1* 3 2* 9 2 11

5. Pete Munday 2* 2 1 1 6 1 7

6. Barry Duke 3 0 1 1 5 0 5

7. Mac Woolford 2* 0 0 0 2 1 3

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Norman Hunter R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

2. James Bond 1 0 1 2 0 2

3. Peter Vandenberg 0 1* 0 2 1 4 1 5

4. Geoff Ambrose 1 3 3 2 3 3 15 0 15

5. Tommy Sweetman 0 2* 1* 2* 2* 7 4 11

6. Peter Jackson 1 0 2 0 2

7. Bengt Andersson Ret 2 1 3 0 6 0 6

8. John Bishop D I D  N O T  R I D E

robins wolves robins wolves

Ht 01: Briggs, Hitch, Bond, Vandenberg 71.6 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Duke, Woolford, Jackson, Andersson, (ret) 75 5 1 10 2

Ht 03: Keen, Munday, Ambrose, Sweetman 74.6 5 1 15 3

Ht 04: Kilby, Andersson, Vandenberg, Duke 73.4 3 3 18 6

Ht 05: Ambrose, Munday, Keen, Bond 74.2 3 3 21 9

Ht 06: Briggs, Hitch, Andersson, Vandenberg 73 5 1 26 10

Ht 07: Ambrose, Sweetman, Duke, Kilby (ret) 74.2 1 5 27 15

Ht 08: Anderson, Hitch, Bond, Woolford 74.8 2 4 29 19

Ht 09: Keen, Vandenberg, Munday, Jackson 74.4 4 2 33 21

Ht 10: Briggs, Ambrose, Sweetman, Hitch (ret) 73.6 3 3 36 24

Ht 11: Ambrose, Sweetman, Duke, Woolford 75.2 1 5 37 29

Ht 12: Briggs, Keen, Vandenberg, Andersson 74.4 5 1 42 30

Ht 13: Ambrose, Sweetman, Munday, Woolford 75.4 1 5 43 35



Swindon: England v New Zealand  Wednesday 6th August 1969  (1st Test Match)

england 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Nigel Boocock 2 3 3 2 2 2 14 0 14

2. Colin Pratt 0 1 N 0 1* 1* 3 2 5

3. Eric Boocock 0 1 1* N 0 N 2 1 3

4. Ray Wilson 2 0 2 3 2 F Exc 9 0 9

5. Martin Ashby 2 2 1 2 3 2 12 0 12

6. Arnie Haley 1* 0 0 N N N 1 1 2

7. Bob Kilby 0 0 0 0 0

8. Roy Trigg 0 0 0 2 2 0 2

new zealand 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 2* 3 3 3 3 17 1 18

2. Bob Andrews 1 3 2* 1 1 1 9 1 10

3. Ronnie Moore 3 3 2 2 2 3 15 0 15

4. Dave Gifford 1 1 1* 1* 1* 0 5 3 8

5. Ivan Mauger 3 2 3 3 3 3 17 0 17

6. Wayne Briggs 0 0 N N N N 0 0 0

7. Rick Timmo 0 1 1 0 1

8. Dave Whitaker 0 1 1 0 1

Heat results - see next page



england n.zealand england n.zealand

Ht 01: B.Briggs, N.Boocock, Andrews, Pratt 72.4 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Moore, Wilson, Gifford, E.Boocock 72.8 2 4 4 8

Ht 03: Mauger, Ashby, Haley, W.Briggs 73.2 3 3 7 11

Ht 04: Andrews, B.Briggs, E.Boocock, Wilson 73.2 1 5 8 16

Ht 05: Moore, Ashby, Gifford, Haley 72.8 2 4 10 20

Ht 06: N.Boocock, Mauger, Pratt, W.Briggs 73.0 4 2 14 22

Ht 07: B.Briggs, Andrews, Ashby, Haley 72.4 1 5 15 27

Ht 08: N.Boocock, Moore, Gifford, Kilby 73.4 3 3 18 30

Ht 09: Mauger, Wilson, E.Boocock, Timmo 73.0 3 3 21 33

Ht 10: B.Briggs, N.Boocock, Andrews, Pratt 72.0 2 4 23 37

Ht 11: Wilson, Moore, Gifford, Trigg 73.2 3 3 26 40

Ht 12: Mauger, Ashby, Timmo, Kilby 73.0 2 4 28 44

Ht 13: B.Briggs, Wilson, Andrews, E.Boocock 73.2 2 4 30 48

Ht 14: Ashby, Moore, Gifford, Trigg 73.6 3 3 33 51

Ht 15: Mauger, N.Boocock, Pratt, Whitaker 72.8 3 3 36 54

Ht 16: B.Briggs, Ashby, Andrews, Trigg 73.4 2 4 38 58

Ht 17: Moore, N.Boocock, Pratt, Gifford 73.6 3 3 41 61

Ht 18: Mauger, Trigg, Whitaker, Wilson (f exc) 74.0 2 4 43 65



Belle Vue v Swindon  Saturday 9th August 1969  (British League Division l)

belle vue 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ivan Mauger 3 3 3 3 2* 14 1 15

2. Eric Broadbelt 1 0 2* N 3 1 4

3. Tommy Roper R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Ken Eyre 0 1* 0 0 1 1 2

5. Soren Sjosten 2 2 3 3 3 13 0 13

6. Dave Hemus 0 2 N 2 0 2

7. Chris Pusey 3 2* 3 1 1 10 1 11

8. Bill Powell 1* 3 4 1 5

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 2 3 3 2 2 1 13 0 13

2, Clive Hitch 0 0 EF N 0 0 0

3. Bob Kilby 3 2 2 1* 8 1 9

4. Mike Keen 1 1 EF 2 0 4 0 4

5. Mike Broadbank R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. Pete Munday 2 1* 1* 0 4 2 6

7. Barry Duke 1* 0 1 2 1 3

8. Mac Woolford 0 0 0 0

aces robins aces robins

Ht 01: Mauger, Briggs, Broadbelt, Hitch 71.0 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Pusey, Munday, Duke, Hemus No Time 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Briggs, Sjosten, Keen, Eyre 73.0 2 4 9 9

Ht 04: Kilby, Hemus, Powell, Duke 72.6 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: Briggs, Sjosten, Eyre, Hitch 73.2 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Mauger, Kilby, Munday, Broadbelt 73.0 3 3 18 18

Ht 07: Powell, Pusey, Keen, Woolford 73.6 5 1 23 19

Ht 08: Pusey, Broadbelt, Duke, Hitch (ef) 73.0 5 1 28 20

Ht 09: Sjosten, Kilby, Munday, Eyre 73.0 3 3 31 23

Ht 10: Mauger, Briggs, Pusey, Keen (ef) 73.2 4 2 35 25

Ht 11: Sjosten, Briggs, Pusey, Munday 72.8 4 2 39 27

Ht 12: Mauger, Keen, Kilby, Eyre 73.2 3 3 42 30

Ht 13: Sjosten, Mauger, Briggs, Keen 72.4 5 1 47 31



Swindon v King's Lynn  Saturday 16th August 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Martin Ashby (G) 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

2. Clive Hitch Fell 0 2 0 2 0 2

3. Bob Kilby 3 2 3 1* 1 10 1 11

4. Mike Keen N 2 2* 0 3 7 1 8

5. Mike Broadbank R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. Pete Munday Fell 1 0 0 1 0 1

7. Barry Duke 3 1 0 2 6 0 6

kings lynn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Malcolm Simmons 2 3 3 2 10 0 10

2. Clive Featherby 1* 1 1 0 3 1 4

3. Howard Cole 2 1* 1 1* 5 2 7

4. Alan Bellham 0 1 N 0 1 0 1

5. Terry Betts 2 3 2 2 9 0 9

6. Allan Brown 2 2 0 4 0 4

7. Peter Bradshaw 1* 0 3 1* 5 2 7

robins stars robins stars

Ht 01: Ashby, Simmons, Featherby, Hitch (f) 72.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Duke, Brown, Bradshaw, Munday (f) 74.2 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Ashby, Betts, Duke, Bellham 71.8 4 2 10 8

Ht 04: Kilby, Cole, Munday, Bradshaw 73.8 4 2 14 10

Ht 05: Simmons, Keen, Featherby, Munday 74.2 2 4 16 14

Ht 06: Ashby, Brown, Cole, Hitch 72.2 3 3 19 17

Ht 07: Betts, Kilby, Bellham, Munday 73.6 2 4 21 21

Ht 08: Bradshaw, Hitch, Featherby, Duke 75.0 2 4 23 25

Ht 09: Kilby, Keen, Cole, Brown 73.0 5 1 28 26

Ht 10: Ashby, Betts, Bradshaw, Hitch 72.0 3 3 31 29

Ht 11: Simmons, Duke, Kilby, Featherby 74.8 3 3 34 32

Ht 12: Ashby, Betts, Cole, Keen 72.6 3 3 37 35

Ht 13: Keen, Simmons, Kilby, Bellham 74.6 4 2 41 37



Swindon v Coatbridge  Saturday 23rd August 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Barry Duke 1 2* 2 0 5 1 6

3. Bob Kilby 2 0 0 N 2 0 2

4. Mike Keen 2 3 3 1 9 0 9

5. Pete Munday 1* 1 0 1 3 1 4

6. Clive Hitch 3 0 1 Ret 4 0 4

7. Mac Woolford 1 1* 1 3 1 4

coatbridge 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Bert Harkins 2 2 2* 2* 8 2 10

2. Alistair Brady 0 0 0 0 0 0

3. George Hunter 3 1 2 2 8 0 8

4. Wayne Briggs 3 3 1* 3 10 1 11

5. Brian Collins 0 2* 2 0 4 1 5

6. Alec Hughson 0 0 0 0 0

7. Doug Templeton 2 1 3 1* 3 10 1 11

robins monarchs robins monarchs

Ht 01: B.Briggs, Harkins, Duke, Brady 72.0 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Hitch, Templeton, Woolford, Hughson 74.6 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: W.Briggs, Keen, Munday, Collins 74.6 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Hunter, Kilby, Templeton, Hitch 74.0 2 4 13 11

Ht 05: Keen, Harkins, Munday, Brady 75.0 4 2 17 13

Ht 06: B.Briggs, Duke, Hunter, Hughson 73.8 5 1 22 14

Ht 07: W.Briggs, Collins, Hitch, Kilby 75.2 1 5 23 19

Ht 08: Templeton, Duke, Woolford, Brady 76.0 3 3 26 22

Ht 09: Keen, Hunter, Templeton, Munday 75.0 3 3 29 25

Ht 10: B.Briggs, Collins, W.Briggs, Duke 73.8 3 3 32 28

Ht 11: Templeton, Harkins, Woolford, Kilby 75.6 1 5 33 33

Ht 12: B.Briggs, Hunter, Keen, Collins 74.0 4 2 37 35

Ht 13: W.Briggs, Harkins, Munday, Hitch (ret) 75.8 1 5 38 40



Newcastle v Swindon  Monday 25th August 1969  (British League Division l)

newcastle 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ole Olsen 2 3 3 2* 10 1 11

2. Dave Schofield 1* 1 0 1 3 1 4

3. Dave Gifford 3 3 2 2 10 0 10

4. Jim Airey (G) 3 2 3 3 11 0 11

5. Mike Watkin 1 1* 2* 1* 5 3 8

6. Alan Knapkin 1* 0 1 2 1 3

7. Tom Leadbitter 2 1 0 3 0 3

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

2. Barry Duke 0 0 TS TS 0 0 0

3. Bob Kilby 1* N 1 0 2 1 3

4. Pete Munday 2 2 2 1 Fell 7 0 7

5. Mike Keen 0 0 N TS 0 0 0

6. Mac Woolford 0 0 N 0 0 0 0

7. Clive Hitch 3 2 2 2* Exc 1 10 1 11

diamonds robins diamonds robins

Ht 01: Briggs, Olsen, Schofield, Duke 71.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Hitch, Leadbitter, Knapkin, Woolford 76.8 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Airey, Munday, Watkin, Keen 76.2 4 2 10 8

Ht 04: Gifford, Hitch, Kilby, Knapkin 76.6 3 3 13 11

Ht 05: Briggs, Airey, Watkin, Duke 73.8 3 3 16 14

Ht 06: Olsen, Hitch, Schofield, Woolford 73.6 4 2 20 16

Ht 07: Gifford, Munday, Knapkin, Keen 76.6 4 2 24 18

Ht 08: Briggs, Hitch, Leadbitter, Schofield 74.4 1 5 25 23

Ht 09: Airey, Watkin, Kilby, Hitch (exc) 76.8 5 1 30 24

Ht 10: Olsen, Munday, Schofield, Woolford 73.2 4 2 34 26

Ht 11: Briggs, Gifford, Hitch, Leadbitter 74.6 2 4 36 30

Ht 12: Airey, Olsen, Munday, Kilby 75.6 5 1 41 31

Ht 13: Briggs, Gifford, Watkin, Munday (f) 76.0 3 3 44 34



Swindon v Wimbledon  Saturday 30th August 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Barry Duke 0 1 3 2* 6 1 7

3. Bob Kilby 2 N 2 2 6 0 6

4. Mike Keen Exc 0 2 2* 4 1 5

5. Pete Munday 3 2 1* 0 6 1 7

6. Clive Hitch 0 2* 1* 1 1 5 2 7

7. Mac Woolford 1 0 N 0 1 0 1

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Martin Ashby (G) 2 3 3 3 3 14 0 14

2. Gary Everett 1 1 2 1 1 6 0 6

3. Cyril Maidment F Exc 3 2 3 EF 8 0 8

4. Bob Dugard Exc 2* 0 1 1 4 1 5

5. Reg Luckhurst R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. Jim Tebby 2* 0 0 2 1 3

7. Peter Murray 3 0 Fell 3 0 3

robins dons robins dons

Ht 01: Briggs, Ashby, Everett, Duke 74.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Murray, Tebby, Woolford, Hitch (f rem) 77.0 1 5 4 8

Ht 03: Munday, Hitch, Maidment (f exc), Dugard (exc), Keen (ex tapes) 77.4 5 0 9 8

Ht 04: Maidment, Kilby, Hitch, Murray 75.8 3 3 12 11

Ht 05: Ashby, Munday, Everett, Keen 74.8 2 4 14 15

Ht 06: Briggs, Maidment, Duke, Tebby 77.0 4 2 18 17

Ht 07: Ashby, Dugard, Hitch, Woolford 75.2 1 5 19 22

Ht 08: Duke, Everett, Hitch, Murray (f) 76.8 4 2 23 24

Ht 09: Maidment, Keen, Munday, Tebby 76.2 3 3 26 27

Ht 10: Briggs, Duke, Everett, Dugard 76.6 5 1 31 28

Ht 11: Ashby, Kilby, Everett, Woolford 75.4 2 4 33 32

Ht 12: Briggs, Keen, Dugard, Maidment (ef) 76.4 5 1 38 33

Ht 13: Ashby, Kilby, Dugard, Munday 76.0 2 4 40 37



Newport v Swindon  Monday 1st September 1969  (British League Division l)

newport 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Sandor Levai 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Chris Julian 0 1 2 2* 5 1 6

3. Jon Erskine 2 3 2 2 9 0 9

4. Norman Strachan 0 2 1* 0 3 1 4

5. Bob Hughes 3 1* 2 0 6 1 7

6. Cyril Francis 3 1* EF 0 4 1 5

7. Terry Shearer 2* 0 N 2 1 3

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 2 3 3 3 3 14 0 14

2. Barry Duke 1* 0 1 TS 2 1 3

3. Bob Kilby 3 2 N 1 2 8 0 8

4. Clive Hitch 1* 1* 0 TS 2 2 4

5. Mike Keen 2 2 1 1* 1 7 1 8

6. Pete Munday 1 0 0 1 0 1

7. Mac Woolford 0 0 TS 3 3 0 3

wasps robins wasps robins

Ht 01: Levai, Briggs, Duke, Julian 68.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Francis, Shearer, Munday, Woolford 72.0 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Hughes, Keen, Hitch, Strachan 69.8 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Kilby, Erskine, Francis, Woolford 70.8 3 3 14 10

Ht 05: Briggs, Strachan, Hughes, Duke 69.0 3 3 17 13

Ht 06: Levai, Kilby, Julian, Munday 70.8 4 2 21 15

Ht 07: Erskine, Keen, Hitch, Francis (ef) 71.6 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Briggs, Julian, Duke, Shearer 70.0 2 4 26 22

Ht 09: Woolford, Hughes, Strachan, Munday 74.0 3 3 29 25

Ht 10: Levai, Julian, Keen, Hitch 72.0 5 1 34 26

Ht 11: Briggs, Erskine, Kilby, Francis 71.2 2 4 36 30

Ht 12: Levai, Kilby, Keen, Strachan 71.8 3 3 39 33

Ht 13: Briggs, Erskine, Keen, Hughes 72.4 2 4 41 37



Hackney v Swindon  Friday 5th September 1969  (British League Division l)

hackney 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Colin Pratt 3 2 TS 0 5 0 5

2. Laurie Etheridge 1 0 0 TS 1 0 1

3. Garry Middleton 2 2 3 2 1* 10 1 11

4. Jimmy Gooch 2 2 1 2* 2 9 1 10

5. Jack Biggs 1* 1* 3 2 7 2 9

6. Brian Leonard 1 0 1* 2 1 3

7. Les McGillivray 0 1 1* 2 1 3

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 2 3 3 3 3 14 0 14

2. Barry Duke 0 0 N N 0 0 0

3. Bob Kilby 3 3 3 2 3 14 0 14

4. Mike Keen N 0 1 0 1 0 1

5. Mike Broadbank R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. Clive Hitch 2* 0 1 3 0 1 7 1 8

7. Pete Munday 3 1 2* 0 0 6 1 7

hawks robins hawks robins

Ht 01: Pratt, Briggs, Etheridge, Duke 65.8 (eq tr) 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Munday, Hitch, Leonard, McGillivray 69.4 1 5 5 7

Ht 03: Briggs, Gooch, Biggs. Hitch 67.0 3 3 8 10

Ht 04: Kilby, Middleton, Munday, Leonard 67.4 2 4 10 14

Ht 05: Briggs, Gooch, Biggs, Duke 67.4 3 3 13 17

Ht 06: Kilby, Pratt, Hitch, Etheridge 67.8 2 4 15 21

Ht 07: Kilby, Middleton, Leonard, Keen 67.6 3 3 18 24

Ht 08: Hitch, Munday, McGillivray, Etheridge 69.6 1 5 19 29

Ht 09: Biggs, Kilby, Gooch, Hitch 68.6 4 2 23 31

Ht 10: Middleton, Gooch, Keen, Munday 68.0 5 1 28 32

Ht 11: Briggs, Middleton, McGillivray, Munday 67.6 3 3 31 35

Ht 12: Kilby, Gooch, Hitch, Pratt 68.4 2 4 33 39

Ht 13: Briggs, Biggs, Middleton, Keen 68.2 3 3 36 42



Swindon v Coventry  Saturday 6th September 1969  (British League Division l)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Barry Duke EF Ret 1 2* 3 1 4

3. Bob Kilby 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

4. Mike Keen 0 2* 1* 0 3 2 5

5. Clive Hitch 2 3 2 1 8 0 8

6. Mac Woolford 1 0 N 1 0 1

7. Pete Munday Fell 2* 0 0 2 1 3

coventry 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Roger Hill 1* 0 N Fell 1 1 2

2. Tony Lomas 2 Exc 2* 1* 5 2 7

3. Nigel Boocock 3 2 3 1* 9 1 10

4. Rick France 3 Ret 0 2 5 0 5

5. Col Cottrell 1 1 1 2 5 0 5

6. John Harrhy 2* 1* 0 3 2 5

7. Les Owen 3 1 1 3 2 10 0 10

robins bees robins bees

Ht 01: Briggs, Lomas, Hill, Duke (ef) 72.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Owen, Harrhy, Woolford, Munday (f) 76.0 1 5 4 8

Ht 03: France, Hitch, Cottrell, Keen 75.0 2 4 6 12

Ht 04: Boocock, Kilby, Owen, Woolford 72.6 2 4 8 16

Ht 05: Hitch, Keen, Owen, Hill, Lomas (ex tapes) 76.0 5 1 13 17

Ht 06: Briggs, Boocock, Harrhy, Duke (ret) 72.4 3 3 16 20

Ht 07: Kilby, Munday, Cottrell, France (ret) 74.2 5 1 21 21

Ht 08: Owen, Lomas, Duke, Munday 75.8 1 5 22 26

Ht 09: Boocock, Hitch, Keen, Harrhy 74.0 3 3 25 29

Ht 10: Briggs, Duke, Cottrell, France 73.4 5 1 30 30

Ht 11: Kilby, Owen, Lomas, Munday 75.0 3 3 33 33

Ht 12: Briggs, Cottrell, Boocock, Keen 73.8 3 3 36 36

Ht 13: Kilby, France, Hitch, Hill (f) 74.6 4 2 40 38



Leicester v Swindon  Tuesday 9th September 1969  (Midland Cup Semi Final 1st Leg)

leicester 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ray Wilson Ret 2 3 3 8 0 8

2. Malcolm Brown 2 1* 2 1 6 1 7

3. Graham Plant 3 3 2 2 10 0 10

4. John Hart 1.5* 1* 1* 1 4.5 3 7.5

5. John Boulger 3 2 2 1* 8 1 9

6. Norman Storer 3 1 2* 6 1 7

7. DeWayne Keeter 0 1* 1* 2 2 4

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

2. Jon Odegaard 1 0 TS 0 1 0 1

3. Bob Kilby 2 3 3 2 2 12 0 12

4. Mike Keen 0 0 TS 0 0 0 0

5. Barry Duke 1.5 1 0 0 2.5 0 2.5

6. Clive Hitch 1* 0 0 1 1 2

7. Pete Munday 2 0 0 2 0 2

lions robins lions robins

Ht 01: Briggs, Brown, Odegaard, Wilson (ret) 66.4 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Storer, Munday, Hitch, Keeter 69.6 3 3 5 7

Ht 03: Boulger, Hart & Duke (dead heat), Keen 70.0 4.5 1.5 9.5 8.5

Ht 04: Plant, Kilby, Storer, Munday 68.0 4 2 13.5 10.5

Ht 05: Briggs, Boulger, Hart, Odegaard 67.4 3 3 16.5 13.5

Ht 06: Kilby, Wilson, Brown, Hitch 67.0 3 3 19.5 16.5

Ht 07: Plant, Storer, Duke, Keen 68.8 5 1 24.5 17.5

Ht 08: Briggs, Brown, Keeter, Munday 68.6 3 3 27.5 20.5

Ht 09: Kilby, Boulger, Hart, Hitch 67.8 3 3 30.5 23.5

Ht 10: Wilson, Kilby, Brown, Duke 67.6 4 2 34.5 25.5

Ht 11: Briggs, Plant, Keeter, Odegaard 68.4 3 3 37.5 28.5

Ht 12: Wilson, Kilby, Hart, Duke 67.8 4 2 41.5 30.5

Ht 13: Briggs, Plant, Boulger, Keen 68.8 3 3 44.5 33.5



Swindon v Leicester  Wednesday 10th September 1969  (Midland Cup Semi Final 2nd Leg)

swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Briggs 2 3 2* 3 10 1 11

2. Jon Odegarrd 0 N 0 TS 0 0 0

3. Bob Kilby 3 3 3 2 3 14 0 14

4. Barry Duke 1 1* 1 0 3 1 4

5. Mike Keen 0 2 0 1 3 0 3

6. Clive Hitch 2 1 Ret Ret 3 0 3

7. Pete Munday 1* 3 1* 5 2 7

leicester 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ray Wilson 3 3 3 2 11 0 11

2. Malcolm Brown 1 0 2 0 3 0 3

3. Graham Plant 2 2 3 2 9 0 9

4. John Hart 2* 1* 0 0 3 2 5

5. John Boulger 3 2 1 1* 7 1 8

6. Norman Storer 0 1* 2* 3 2 5

7. DeWayne Keeter 3 0 1* 4 1 5

robins lions robins lions

Ht 01: Wilson, Briggs, Brown, Odegaard 74.4 2 4 2 4

